

Case No. A10-1025  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area  
Wildlife Association,

*Appellant,*

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,

*Respondent,*

vs.

Marlin Fitzner, et al, Intervenors,

*Respondents,*

vs.

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources,

*Respondent.*

---

RESPONDENTS INTERVENORS'  
BRIEF

BARNETT LAW, LTD.  
Garry Barnett, #1280  
600 South Second Street  
P.O. Box 3008  
Mankato, MN 56002-3008

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, P.A.  
William G. Peterson, #86435  
3601 Minnesota Drive, Suite 800  
Bloomington, MN 55435  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.  
Scott T. Anderson, #157405  
Kimberley K. Sobieck, #288299  
300 U.S. Trust Building  
730 Second Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
*Attorneys for Nicollet County Board of  
County Commissioners, Respondent*

RINKE-NOONAN  
Gerald W. Von Korff, #113232  
Kurt A. Deter, #22342  
1015 West St. Germain St., Suite 300  
P.O. Box 1497  
St. Cloud, MN 56302  
(320) 251-6700  
*Attorneys for Intervenors, Respondents*

LORI SWANSON, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
Jill Schlick Nguyen, #0292874  
Assistant Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, #900  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127  
*Attorneys for Minnesota Department  
of Natural Resources, Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... i, ii

**ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... 1

Did the District Court Clearly Err When it Determined that the Crest Elevation for the Little Lake Weir Should Be Set at the Elevation Supported by the Department of Natural Resources, the Very Elevation Originally Sought by Appellant’s Complaint?

May Appellant Challenge the Pre-Trial Order Ruling that Relief Could Not Take away Rights Conferred on Intervenors by the 1950 Improvement Order?

Where the District Court Originally Determined that Increasing Little Lake’s Elevation to 976 feet would unlawfully flood private property, does MERA Nonetheless Mandate Retroactive Vacation of a drainage order and judgment Lawfully Made in 1908 and 1950?

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY** ..... 1

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY** ..... 4

A. Original Drainage System Established ..... 4

B. 1950 Improvement and Installation of Weir at 973.2 SLD ..... 6

C. Failure of Dam and Alternative Proposals to Address the Problem ..... 7

D. MERA Complaint ..... 8

E. Court of Appeals Affirms District Court’s Rejection of Immunity Defense ..... 8

F. District Court Removes Collateral Attack on Drainage Judgment from the Case ..... 9

G. Initial Decision: Judge Moonan Attempts to Raise the Lake Level without Impairing his Pre-Trial Ruling—Orders Huge Impoundment and Pumping ..... 11

H. Proceedings on Remand ..... 14

**III. ARGUMENT** ..... 16

A. The District Court’s decision is supported by the evidence and is predicated on factual findings that are not clearly erroneous ..... 16

B. The District Court’s Order Protecting the Drainage System is the Law of this Case ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
County of Martin v. Kampert 151 N.W. 897 (Minn. 1915) .....	22
Curran v. County of Sibley 50 N.W. 237 (1891) .....	22
Fisher v. Albin 104 N.W.2d 32 (1960) .....	21
Great Norther Ry Co v. Lehman 36 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. 1949) .....	22
Herschman v. Department of Natural Resources 225 N.W.2d 841 (Minn. 1975) .....	19
In re County Ditch No. 31 and Judicial Ditch No. 13, Faribault County 70 N.W.2d 853 (1955) .....	22
In re Judicial Ditch No. 9 208 N.W. 417 (Minn. 1926) .....	22
In re Judicial Ditch Proceeding No. 15 of Faribault County 167 N.W. 1042 (Minn. 1918) .....	5
In re Petition of Jacobson re County Ditch No. 24 48 N.W.2d 441, 444 (1951) .....	6, 21
Lupkes v. Town of Clifton 196 N.W. 666 (Minn. 1924) .....	22
Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. White Bear Rod & Gun Club 257 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. 1977) .....	16
Normania Twp v. Yellow Medicine County 286 N.W. 881 (Minn. 1939) .....	22

Nostdal v. Wantonwan County 22 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. 1946) .....	22
Oelke v. County of Faribault 70 N.W.2d 853, 860 (Minn. 1955) .....	22
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	21
Petition of Schoenfelder 55 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1952) .....	22
Slosser v. Great Northern Ry. Co. 16 N.W.2d 47(Minn. 1944) .....	22
State v. Schaller v. County of Blue Earth 563 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1997) .....	17, 20
Wacouta Township v. Brunkow Hardwood Corp 510 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. 1993) .....	16, 20
Witty v. Board of Commissioners, Nicollet County 79 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 1899) .....	4, 19
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Minn. Stat. §84A.55, Subd. 12 .....	23
Minn. Stat. §103D.515, Subd. 1 .....	23
Minn. Stat. §103E.401, Sub. 1 .....	23
Minn. Stat. §103E.701, Subd. 1 .....	6
Minn. Stat. §103E.715, Subd. 4 .....	22
Minn. Stat. §103E.811 .....	23
Minn. Stat. §103G.225 .....	23
Minn. Stat. §103G.245, Subd. 2(1) .....	23
Minn. Stat. §103G.2241, Subd. 2 .....	23
Minn. Stat. §116B.01 .....	17
Minn. Stat. §116B.02, Subd. 5 .....	17
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
<a href="http://www.damsafety.org/media/Documents/STATE_INFO/FACT_SHEETS/MN_NEW.pdf">http://www.damsafety.org/media/Documents/STATE_INFO/FACT_SHEETS/ MN_NEW.pdf</a> .....	18
